

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary

March 12th, 2019

www.conwayarkansas.gov

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Grimes, Alderman Hawkins, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Ledbetter, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett, & City Attorney Chuck Clawson. Alderman Jones was not present.

Ordinances Passed:

- O-19-31 Ordinance amending the procurement card policy and procedure handbook for the Purchasing Department. Vote 7-0
- O-19-32 Ordinance authorizing personnel changes and appropriating funding not to exceed \$45,000 for a Diversity & Economic Development Coordinator within the Administration Department. Vote 7-0
- O-19-33 Ordinance appropriating reimbursement funds in the amount of \$841.73 received from Conway Corporation for the Transportation Department. Vote 7-0
- O-19-34 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$7,708.20 for the gate at the training and fire center & waiving bids for the purchase of tasers from Axon for the Conway Police Department. Vote 7-0
- O-19-35 Ordinance to provide for the removal from office of members on boards and commissions for good cause for the City of Conway. Vote 7-0

Other Actions:

Approved February 20th, 2019 (Special) & February 26, 2019 City Council minutes. *Vote 7-0*

Approved Request from Green and White Taxi & Delivery for taxi services within the City of Conway. Vote 7-0

Request from Conway Police Department to removed seized asset (electronics) from inventory. Vote 7-0

Bid received from SBI in the amount of \$27,881.43 for the purchase of a metal building for the Conway Police Approved Department. Vote 7-0

Held in Committee/No Action Taken:

Consideration to enter into an agreement for fleet services for the City of Conway.